

LISTING ON 08.05.2015

COURT NO. 6

ITEM NO. 8

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 16651-652 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6

(Application for exemption from filing O.T)

Lakhan Lal & Anr.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

G.M. (R & R) Narmada Hydroelectric & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.06.2014 with an office report dated 27.06.2014, when the Court pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as also in the Special Leave Petitions.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Additional documents, if any, may be filed, in the meantime."

Accordingly, show cause notice, directly as well as dasti, was issued to all (4) the respondents on 22.07.2014 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance but not filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of dasti show cause notice in respect of respondent nos. 2-4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioners has filed application for permission to file additional documents, annexure A-1 and application for exemption from filing official translation. The same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 3-4 and 5-6 respectively.

Thereafter, the above mentioned matters were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 31.03.2015 with an office report dated 30.03.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite the time stipulated for the purpose stands already exhausted.

Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.

Respondent Nos.2 to 4 have failed to enter appearance, despite service.

The matter stands complete, in the given circumstances.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has also filed an application for permission to file additional documents and application for exemption from filing official translation which has already been registered as I.A. Nos.3, 4, 5 and 6. Registry to process the same as per rules."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal, Advocate
E-108, Greater Kailash, Part-II,
New Delhi-48

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Advocate
B-267, Greater Kailash, Part-I,
New Delhi-48

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR